507476554 09/06/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7523446

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	Υ ΔΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Da	
UNIVERSITY OF NO	TRE DAME		09/02/2022	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	TAYCO BR	O BRACE, INC.		
Street Address:		/ WESTERN AVE		
City:	SOUTH BE	ND		
State/Country:	INDIANA			
Postal Code:	46601			
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 9			
Property Ty	ре	Number]	
Application Number	r: 173	43570	-	
Application Number	r: 173	45103		
Application Number	r: 173	98599	-	
Application Number	r: 173	99562		
Application Number	r: 178	88428		
Application Number	r: 150	74339		
Application Number	r: 156	42430		
Application Number	r: 163	74865		
Application Number	r: 621	35823	_	
CORRESPONDENC				
Fax Number:	•	3)997-7808		
		e e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be se		
Phone:	•	2131989		
Email:		hith@pilloffpassino.com		
Correspondent Nam		OFF PASSINO & COSENZA LLP		
Address Line 1:	2000 DUKE STREET			
	ALE	XANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314		
Address Line 4:				
Address Line 4:	NUMBER:	280-001/280-002/280-003		

507476554

REEL: 061001 FRAME: 0335

SIGNATURE:	/Martin J. Cosenza/			
DATE SIGNED:	09/06/2022			
Total Attachments: 2				
source=3_Company-to-Company Assignment Notre Dame-TayCo#page1.tif				
source=3_Company-to-Company Assignment Notre Dame-TayCo#page2.tif				

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the University of Notre Dame, an Indiana university having offices at 940 Grace Hall, Notre Dame, Indiana 46556 ("Notre Dame"), owns, by assignment, all right, title, and interest in the U.S. Patent applications shown in Annex A, and any invention claimed therein.

TayCo Brace, Inc., an Indiana corporation having offices at 205 W Western Ave, South Bend, Indiana 46601 ("TayCo"), desires to own Notre Dame's entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions, and in and to the Patent applications shown in Annex A, and U.S. Patents issuing therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Notre Dame hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to TayCo, its lawful successors and assigns, Notre Dame's entire right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. Patent applications shown in Annex A, the inventions claimed therein, and all divisions, continuations-in-part, and all national stage applications and all continuations thereof, any other patent application directed to the inventions, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application; and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and Notre Dame hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent for invention(s) presented therein to TayCo, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, Notre Dame HEREBY further covenants that Notre Dame has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, Notre Dame will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, and Notre Dame has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, Notre Dame HEREBY further covenants and agrees that Notre Dame, through its officers and employees, will, without further consideration, communicate with TayCo, its successors and assigns, any facts known to Notre Dame and its officers and employees respecting the invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in said TayCo, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally aid TayCo, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in the United States.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each party has caused its authorized representative to execute this Assignment.

University of Notre Dame

~DocuSigned by: Kelley Rich Bv

September 2, 2022

Tay(Co Brace, Inc.			
	DocuSigned by:			
By_	66			
21388832B949452				
Date	September 2, 2022			

Docket No. 280-001

ANNEX A

U.S. Application No.	Filing Date	Title
17/343,570	June 9, 2021	External Ankle Brace
17/345,103	June 11, 2021	External Ankle Brace
17/398,599	August 10, 2021	External Ankle Brace
17/399,562	August 11, 2021	External Ankle Brace
17/888,428	August 15, 2022	External Ankle Brace
15/074,339	March 18, 2016	External Ankle Brace
15/642,430	July 6, 2017	External Ankle Brace
16/374,865	April 4, 2019	External Ankle Brace
62/135,823	March 20, 2015	External Gauntlet AFO